

No. 20-2071

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

MICHAEL ROP, STEWART KNOEPP, and ALVIN WILSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, MARK A. CALABRIA, in  
his official capacity as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency,  
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
Case No. 1:17-cv-00497-PLM-RSK

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
CHARLES J. COOPER  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
JOHN D. RAMER  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Congress Creates FHFA as an Independent Agency Headed by a Single Director Who Is Insulated from Presidential Removal.....	3
B. FHFA Forces the Companies into Conservatorship and Signs the Agreements on Their Behalf. ....	5
C. Mr. DeMarco Signs the Third Amendment During His Four-Year Tenure as Acting FHFA Director. ....	6
D. Director Watt’s Confirmation and Removal Protection Permits Him to Thwart President Trump’s Housing Finance Policy. ....	8
E. After Plaintiffs Challenge FHFA’s Unlawful Actions, the Supreme Court Declares FHFA’s Structure Unconstitutional. ....	12
F. President Biden Immediately Fires Director Calabria, and Former President Trump Says He Would Have Fired Director Watt. ....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	15

I.	Mr. DeMarco Lacked Authority to Authorize the Third Amendment Because He Was Serving in Violation of the Appointments Clause. ....	16
A.	Mr. DeMarco Was Serving in Violation of the Appointments Clause When He Signed the Third Amendment. ....	16
1.	Text, history, and precedent show that Mr. DeMarco was serving in violation of the Appointments Clause when he signed the Third Amendment. ....	17
2.	A functional analysis also shows that Mr. DeMarco was serving in violation of the Appointments Clause when he signed the Third Amendment. ....	22
3.	The application of the Appointments Clause to acting officials is justiciable. ....	24
B.	Vacatur of the Third Amendment and Actions Taken Pursuant to the Third Amendment is the Appropriate Remedy for the Appointments Clause Violation. ....	28
1.	Vacatur is required because Mr. DeMarco lacked legal authority to sign the Third Amendment. ....	28
2.	The <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine cannot salvage the Third Amendment. ....	30
II.	The Unconstitutional Removal Restriction Harmed Plaintiffs. ....	36
A.	Former President Trump’s Statement Conclusively Shows that the Unconstitutional Removal Restriction Harmed Plaintiffs. ....	37
B.	The Court Should Order an Injunction that Restores Plaintiffs to a Meaningful Place in the Companies’ Capital Structure. ....	40
C.	Even If the Former President’s Statement Is Not Dispositive, Any Remaining Uncertainty Should Be Resolved in Plaintiffs’ Favor. ....	46
D.	Treasury’s Role Does Not Dispel the Harm from the Constitutional Violation. ....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	48
<i>Am. ’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891).....	32
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 15 F.4th 848 (8th Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	15, 49
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	35
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	34
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. For</i> <i>S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	48
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	32
<i>First Nat. Bank of Louisville v. Hurricane Elkhorn Coal Corp. II</i> , 763 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1985).....	48, 49
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 501 (2010) .....	15, 16
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	17, 18, 25, 26, 28
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	31, 32
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	48
<i>Guyan Int’l, Inc. v. Pro. Benefits Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	49
<i>Lipman v. Budish</i> , 974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	29, 32
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	48

*Nat’l Archives and Recs. Admin. v. Favish*, 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....47

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....28

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....25

*Nguyen v. United States*, 539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....31, 34

*NLRB v. Noel Canning*, 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....17, 18, 20, 21, 26, 27, 29

*NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 18, 19, 20, 22

*Noel Canning v. NLRB*, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013),  
*aff’d*, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....28, 29

*Radke v. Monroe Cnty*, Nos. 19-2331, 2340, 2021 WL 4523703  
 (6th Cir. Oct. 4, 2021).....35

*Rop v. FHFA*, 485 F.Supp.3d 900 (2020)..... 13, 22, 25, 28, 46, 51

*Ryder v. United States*, 515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 28, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....23

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman*,  
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....49, 50

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*, 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....23, 27

*United States v. Chem. Found.*, 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....47

*United States v. Eaton*, 169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 20, 21, 27

*United States v. Munoz-Florez*, 495 U.S. 385 (1990) .....26

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....24, 24

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. CONST., art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....4, 17

12 U.S.C.

    § 1455(l)(1)(A) .....5

    § 1455(l)(4).....5

    § 1719(g)(1)(A) .....5

    § 1719(g)(4).....5

    § 4511(b) .....4

    § 4512.....4

    § 4512(b)(1).....4

    § 4512(b)(4).....40

    § 4512(f).....4

§ 4617(a).....4  
 § 4617(a)(7).....4  
 28 U.S.C. § 2401.....35  
 Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 281 .....19  
 Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415 .....19

**Legislative and Administrative Materials**

156 CONG. REC. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010).....7  
 156 CONG. REC. S11070-71 (Dec. 22, 2010).....7  
 159 CONG. REC. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013) .....8  
 159 CONG. REC. S18375 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2013).....8, 9  
 84 Fed. Reg. 12,479 (Mar. 27, 2019) .....41  
 85 Fed. Reg. 82,150 (Dec. 17, 2020)..... 11, 12, 42  
 Dep’t of the Treasury, *Housing Finance Reform Plan* (Sept. 2019),  
<https://bit.ly/2Uyvzre> ..... 11, 12, 41  
 Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,  
 1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977) .....23

**Other Authorities**

2 McCormick on Evidence § 337 (8th ed. 2020).....47, 48  
 9 J. Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law § 2486 (rev. 1981).....47  
 Andrew Ackerman, *Biden to Nominate Sandra Thompson to Lead Fannie  
 and Freddie’s Overseer*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Dec. 14, 2021),  
<https://on.wsj.com/3e0IZSI> .....12  
 Andrew Ackerman, *Fannie, Freddie Told to Prepare for Return to Private  
 Sector*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 28, 2019), <https://on.wsj.com/3IWctzv>.....11  
 Anne O’Connell, *Actings*, 120 COLUM. L. REV. 613 (2020) ..... 19, 20  
 Ben Lane, *Calabria now expects Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac IPOs in 2021*,  
 HOUSINGWIRE (Feb. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3hXsKJ4> ..... 12, 44  
 Brief for the United States at 78, *Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
 Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2017).....47  
 Fannie Mae Hires Financial Advisor (June 15, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3kQGuHa> .....43  
 FHFA, 2020 Scorecard for Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and Common Securitization

Solutions (Oct. 2019), <https://bit.ly/32fqWFW>. .....41

FHFA, *Dr. Mark Calabria Sworn In as Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency* (Apr. 15, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3pXP87Q>.....10

FHFA, *Prepared Remarks of Dr. Mark A. Calabria, Director of FHFA at MBA 2019 Annual Convention & Expo* (Oct. 28, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3F6A4en>.. 10, 11

FHFA, TABLE 1: QUARTERLY DRAWS ON TREASURY COMMITMENTS TO FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC PER PSPA, <https://bit.ly/3e0AIDK> .....8

FHFA, TABLE 2: DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY, <https://bit.ly/33Bqlz0> .....8, 42

Freddie Mac Announces J.P. Morgan as Financial Advisor (June 15, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3zUxR32>.....43

*Interview with Craig Phillips, Former Counselor to the Secretary of the Treasury*, SITUSAMC—ON THE HILL, <https://bit.ly/3y4zE4J> ..... 9, 10, 12, 39

James Kleimann, Calabria: We need another round of PSPA amendments, HOUSING WIRE (Apr. 20, 2021), <https://bit.ly/38RxU40> .....43, 44

Katy O’Donnell, *Biden removes FHFA director after Supreme Court ruling*, POLITICO (June 23, 2021), <https://politi.co/3y1cT1L> .....14

Katy O’Donnell, *Housing regulator settles sexual harassment suit tied to Mel Watt*, POLITICO (Sept. 27, 2019), <https://politi.co/36UJR7U>.....39

Kelsey Ramirez, *Trump taps OCC’s Otting to replace Watt as FHFA director*, HOUSINGWIRE (Dec. 21, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3mdY6wO> ..... 10

Letter from Donald Trump to Sen. Rand Paul, REAL CLEAR POLITICS (Nov. 11, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3ped1sP> ..... 2, 44, 45, 46

*Mnuchin: Get Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac out of government ownership*, FOX BUSINESS NEWS, (Nov. 30, 2016), <https://bit.ly/3iKDZUc> .....9, 41

Mueller & Kilpatrick, 1 Federal Evidence § 3.3 (4th ed. 2021).....49

Nina Mendelson, *The Permissibility of Acting Officials: May the President Work Around Senate Confirmation?*, 72 ADMIN. L. REV. 533 (2020).....23, 24

Prepared Remarks of Dr. Mark A. Calabria, Director of FHFA, at Mortg. Banker Ass’n Nat’l Secondary Mkt. Conf. & Expo 2019 (May 20, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2Wa2u5D> .....43

The Federalist No. 51 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison) .....16

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Treasury Department and FHFA Modify Terms

of Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac,  
<https://go.usa.gov/xF6NS>.....42
